OXFORDSHIRE & NORTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE ASA  EXECUTIVE CTTEE 7' July 2020

Chairman’s Report

It is strange that we are able to visit fast food outlets and now pubs and restaurants but we
are unable to individually swim in chlorinated swimming pools, or visit gyms or Leisure
Centres. It is very strange that the health agenda, in the midst of a pandemic when one of
the strongest messages has been that obesity increases considerably the Covid 19
incidences of death, has not been prioritised! Some cynics have suggested that if Boris
played cricket and swam rather than played tennis (with its multiple vectors of disease!)
and ran, things may be different.

Now that the Government has accepted that Club Cricket utilises less of a “vector of disease
“than they previously thought (?), then possibly common sense is beginning to prevail and
there will be some good news announced about pools in the coming week.

You are aware that all events have been cancelled up to the end of 2020 and it is unclear at
the moment whether any Licences will be issued prior to January 2021. We are not clear at
the moment where this leaves the 2021 Championships but Oliver is in contact with
Licensing and we await their determinations.

Peter Shaw
4™ July 2020



Oxfordshire & North Buckinghamshire Counties ASA
Affiliated to Swim England South East

Treasurers Report 07/07/2020

The current set of accounts is for the period 09/05/20 to 07/07/20. | believe all
outstanding invoices have been paid.

Opening Balances as at 09/05/2020

Exec Net Worth

As of 09/05/2020

Bank and Cash Accounts Total
Cash - Competition A/C £0.00
Cash - General A/C £0.00
Competition Account £17,531.45
Creditors Account -£3,451.79
Creditors Account_Comp AC £0.00
Debtors Account £0.00
General Account £496.61

High Interest Business Account £26,688.63

Net Worth £41,264.90

ONB Income since the 09/05/2020

General Account Income

The following income received into the General account.

Competition Account Income

There was no income received into this account.

Business Account Income

There was no income received into the Business account.
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Oxfordshire & North Buckinghamshire Counties ASA
Affiliated to Swim England South East

ONB Expense since 09/05/2020

General Account Expense

Exec Income and Spending-Meeting to Meeting
Between 09/05/2020 and 07/07/2020

Expense Categories Total
ATHLETE DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Swim Kit £319.00
Total ATHLETE DEVELOPMENT COSTS £319.00
Total Expense Categories £319.00
Grand Total -£319.00

Competition Account Expense

There was no expenditure for this account.
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Creditors Account

There was no expense for the Competition account.

Creditors Account_Competition account

There was no expense for the Competition account.

Debtors Account Income & Expenditure

There was no transaction for this account.
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Oxfordshire & North Buckinghamshire Counties ASA
Affiliated to Swim England South East

Closing Balance as at 07/07/2020

The net fund available to the county is:

Exec Net Worth

As of 07/07/2020

Bank and Cash Accounts Total
Cash - Competition A/C £0.00
Cash - General A/C £0.00
Competition Account £17,531.45
Creditors Account -£3,451.79
Creditors Account_Comp AC £0.00
Debtors Account £0.00
General Account £177.61
High Interest Business Account £26,688.63

Net Worth= £40,945.90

ONB Net worth an excess of expenditure over income as detailed below:

Networth
09/05/2020 09/05/2020 Difference
Income over £41,264.90 £40,945.90 -£319.00
spending
BUDGET Tracker

A new budget is being done so there is no report. An End of year budget track for
2019/2020 is circulated with this report so that the budget holders can re-evaluate
budgets for 2020/21.

lan Powell
Treasurer
Oxon & North Bucks County ASA
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OXFORDSHIRE & NORTH BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNTIES ASA
SWIMMING SECRETARY REPORT - 7t July 2020

| was pleased with the manner and spirit in which the 2020 Oxfordshire and
North Buckinghamshire County championships were held. The overwhelming
sentiment of the feedback was positive.

This year the entry process was wholly paperless and the accepted entries
released within a week of the closing date for entries, which was positively
received by the clubs. We also changed the withdrawal process for the 200M
finals, which was simplified and bought into line with 50/100M finals.

The championships made a circa £1 1k profit, more than was initially
anticipated but less than the prior year.

| would once again like to extend my heartfelt thanks to the numerous
volunteers that gave up their time to support the running of this year’s
championships, without whom the championships would not be possible. It is
incredible that every year volunteers who don’t have swimmers competing
give up their fime freely to support the Championships. However, one of the
biggest threats to the continued success of the meet is the lack of volunteers.

Looking forward to next year’'s championships and after very constructive
post championships feedback, there are several exciting changes planned
once again for 2021, details of which can be found in the previous ONB
Executive Meeting Minutes.

Preparations for the 2021 Oxfordshire and North Buckinghamshire County
Championships have been in part put on hold due to the Covid-19
pandemic. Swim South East is not accepting licence applications until further
notice, and it remains a possibility that there will be changes to the Swim
England 2021 swimming calendar. | am in contact with Swim England SE
Region in regards to this matter. It therefore goes that the release of the entry
time criteria and meet pack will be delayed.

Finally, | would like to thank the ONB Executive Committee for their support
over the past 12 months.

Oliver Stockland
Swimming Secretary
Oxford & North Buckinghamshire Counties ASA



O & NB Artistic (Synchronised) Swimming Report

July 2020

As with all indoor aquatic sports we are currently trying to prepare for the time when pools are
allowed to reopen. We are working through the Swim England Guidance and waiting for updates.

The Artistic Swimming management group are holding a meeting on July 4™ to decide the way
forwards for the future events. | will be able to update everyone after the results have been
published.

Witney workforce volunteers continue to take advantage of various on line courses , Team
managers, Safeguarding , Time to Listen and Level 1 Artistic Swimming coaching course - Theory on
line and practical when appropriate —we would like to thank the County for agreeing to support a
funding application for us.

Unfortunately, we have been notified by the Club management that Henley Synchro Club has closed
permanently. We have offered sympathies and thanks to all their staff and swimmers for all their
input over the years. Several swimmers have contacted Witney Synchro with a view to continuing
their synchro and | know that along with Reading Royals, we will aim to support any swimmers /
coaches from Henley that wish to continue.

Hopefully by the AGM in September we will be able to meet up and news will be more positive all
round.

Mandy Fuller

Artistic Swimming



OXON & N BUCKS COUNTIES LADIES "MASTERS" LONG COURSE RECORDS AS AT 7 JULY 20

50 | BACKSTROKE BREASTSTROKE BUTTERFLY | 200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY FREESTYLE 50
18-24| [YOLANDA SPEARE Witney 13-Jun-14 30.74 | [KATIE MITCHELL CMIK 39.03 | [NATASHA PIKE CMIK 13-Jun-14 30.24 | [YOLANDA SPEARE Witney 13-Jun-14 2:34.33 | [SARAH TURNER Maxwell 05-May-12 29.29 |[18-22
25-29] | CLAIRE EVELYN N.Pagnell 27-May-16 33.15 [|SARAH WESTWOD Oxford 26-May-16 37.83 ||SARAH WESTWOOD  Oxford 28-May-16 30.59 [|JULIR GRAHAM CMK 3:01.76 ||CLAIRE EVELYN N.Pagnell 29-May-16 29.18 || 25-29
30-34| | CLAIRE EVELYN N.Pagnell 14-Aug-17 33.11 [|SHEELAH TURNER CMK 38.26 ||ZSUZSANNA FELVEGI  Oxford 15-Jun-13 31.77 [|JOANNE MINION CMK 2:42.65 || CLAIRE EVELYN N.Pagnell 14-Aug-17 29.31 || 30-3a
35-39] |LISA FOGGETT Witney 27-May-16 36.05 [|JOANNE MINION CMK 38.66 ||ZSUZSANNA FELVEGI  Oxford 25-Jul-15 32.81 [|URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 2:48.63 ||MARIE ROYAL Oxford  23-Apr-04 29.75 || 35-39
40-44| |MARGARET SMITH CMK 39.32 [|KATHERINE SHACKLETC Aylesbury 44.60 ||JEANNE PETIT Maxwell  02-May-14 32.20 [|JEANNE PETIT Maxwell ~ 18-May-13  3:01.68 ||MARIE ROYAL Oxford  04-Jun-05 29.31 || 40-24
45-49| |SUSAN CUMMINGS Bicester 41.56 ||DERYN CREASY Aylesbury  08-Jun-18 42.85 |[MARGARET SMITH Oxford 27-Mar-04 32.30 ||MELANIE COOKE Witney 09-Jun-18 3:13.98 |IMARGARET SMITH CMK 24-Oct-03 30.99 || 45-49
50-54 | |BLANAID WALKER Witney 13-Jan-15 41.06 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 43.10 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford 17-Jun-11 34.91 ||BLAINARD WALKER Witney 18-May-13  3:21.57 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford  19-Jun-09 31.65 || 50-54
55-59| |LYNNE TANNER Witney 13-Nov-04 39.50 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 44.42 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford 15-Jun-13 34.88 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney ~ 14-Nov-04 3:16.70 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford  15-Jun-13 32.62 || 55-59
60-64| |ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 44.05 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 45.06 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 08-Jun-18 35.14 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 3:31.43 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 20-Jul-19 32.31 || 60-64
65-69| |ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 13-May-06 44.91 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 13-May-06 45.16 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 13-May-06 45.31 DIANA GROAT Avlesbury 13-May-06 41.06 || 65-69
70-74 | |LYNNE TANNER Witney 14-Jun-19 49.20 ||DIANA GROAT Aylesbury 14-Jun-19 51.55 ||BARBARA LEGG Bicester  27-Sep-15 51.32 DIANA GROAT Avlesbury 14-Jun-19 41.44 || 70-7a
75-79 75-79
80-84 | 80-84]

100 400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY 100
18-24| [YOLANDA SPEARE Witney 13-Jun-14 1:05.35 | [KATIE MITCHELL CMK SARAH W-HOWKINS __ Bicester 1:18.96 | [ALICE DINSDALE YOUN( Oxford 18-Jun-11 6:22.32 | [NATASHA PIKE CMIK 13-Jun-14 1:03.45 |[18-24
25-29] | SARAH TURNER Maxwell 09-Feb-13 1:11.64 |[JENNY LUNN Oxford SARAH W-HOWKINS  Bicester 1:18.65 SARAH TURNER Maxwell  09-Feb-13 1:06.67 || 25-29
30-34||RUTH GRICE Oxford 04-May-12  1:14.29 ||JOANNE MINION CMK ZSUZSANNA FELVEGI  Oxford 14-Jun-13  1:14.74 ||URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 6:06.24 ||JULIE GRAHAM CMK 23-Jan-05 1:06.53 || 30-3a
35-39] |LISA FOGGERT Witney 23-Jul-16 1:18.66 ||JOANNE MINION CMK ZSUZSANNA FELVEGI  Oxford 25-Jul-15 1:17.43 |JURSULA SCHULZ Oxford 6:13.59 ||MARIE ROYAL Oxford  25-Apr-04  Br1:02.10 || 35-39
40-44 | | KERRY KING Aylesbury 08-Jun-18 1:28.71 ||KERRY KING Aylesbury  08-Jun-18 JEANNE PETIT Maxwell ~ 02-May-14  1:15.33 MARIE ROYAL Oxford 04-Jun-05 Br1:02.34 || 40-44
45-49| |[SUSAN CUMMINGS Bicester 1:32.19 ||DERYN CREASY Aylesbury 18-Jun-17 MARGARET SMITH CMK 24-Apr-04  1:12.79 ||DERYN CREASY Aylesbury 14-Jun-19 7:06.48 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 23-Jan-05 1:07.71 || 45-a9
50-54 | |BLANAID WALKER Witney 06-Sep-13 1:27.38 ||ANNETTE THATCHER ~ CMK MARGARET SMITH Oxford 19-Jun-09  1:20.74 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 7:29.40 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford  04-May-12 1:11.22 || s0-54
55-59| |LYNNE TANNER Witney 12-Nov-04 1:29.31 ||CHRISTINE AYERS CMK 10-Feb-08  1:37.02 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford 14-Jun-13  1:21.59 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 7:18.59 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford  15-Jun-13 1:13.11 || 55-59
60-64 | |LYNNE TANNER Witney 16-Jun-07 1:36.14 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 1:40.70 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 17-Jun-07  1:42.58 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 17-Jun-07 7:21.44 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 20-Jul-19 1:15.18 || 60-64
65-69| |SUSAN CUMMINGS Banbury 22-Jul-17 1:43.79 ||[ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 13-May-06  1:41.31 DIANA GROAT Avlesbury 29-May-16 1:33.22 || 65-69
70-74 | |LYNNE TANNER Witney 14-Jun-19 1:50.35 ||DIANA GROAT Aylesbury 14-Jun-19  1:57.88 DIANA GROAT Avlesbury 14-Jun-19 1:36.28 || 70-74
75-79 BARBARA LEGG Bicester  20-Jul-19 1:52.43 || 75-79
80-84 7579

200 200
18-24| [YOLANDA SPEARE Witney 13-Jun-14 2:20.81 | [ALICE DINSDALE-YOUN' Oxford 17-Jun-11 AMY DAVIES Oxford 2:21.86 |[ 1824
25-29] | SARAH TURNER Maxwell 09-Feb-13 : HELEN TAPPIN Witney URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 2:59.03 SARAH LANG Oxford  01-Jun-09 2:31.96 || 25-29
30-34| |URSULA SCHULZ Oxford RUTH GRICE Oxford 05-May-12 URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 3:02.39 JULIE GRAHAM CMK 23-Jan-05 2:26.46 || 30-34
35-39]| |JURSULA SCHULZ Oxford URSULA SCHULZ Oxford MARGARET SMITH CMK 2:49.89 MARIE ROYAL Oxford  24-Apr-04 2:15.44 || 35-39
40-44 | |KERRY KING Aylesbury 08-Jun-18 KERRY KING Aylesbury 09-Jun-18 MARGARET SMITH CMK 2:51.36 MARIE ROYAL Oxford ~ 05-Jun-05  Br2:16.36 || 40-44
45-49| |[SUSAN CUMMINGS Bicester DERYN CREASY Aylesbury 17-Jun-17 LYNNE TANNER Witney 3:46.80 MARGARET SMITH CMK 24-Apr-04 2:26.20 || 45-49
50-54 | |BLANAID WALKER Witney 18-Jun-17 ANNETTE THATCHER ~ CMK MARGARET SMITH Oxford  05-May-12 2:37.77 || 50-54
55-59 | BLANAID WALKER Witney 06-Sep-18 ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford JANET MASTERS CMK 4:14.10 MARGARET SMITH Oxford  15-Jun-13 2:38.71 || 55-59
60-64 | |LYNNE TANNER Witney 16-Jun-07 3:29.97 MARGARET SMITH CMK 08-Jun-18 2:47.29 || 60-64
65-69 | |LYNNE TANNER Witney 18-May-13  3:43.65 ||ANNE RUSSELL Banbury  29-May-16  4:15.87 IRIS BELLIS CMK 10-Feb-08 3:46.89 || 65-69
70-74 ]| |LYNNE TANNER Witney 14-Jun-19 3:58.32 BARBARA LEGG Bicester  22-Jul-17 4:03.66 || 70-74
75-79 BARBARA LEGG Bicester  20-Jul-19 4:10.47 || 75-79
80-84 | 80-84 ]

400
AMY DAVIES Oxford 4:50.96 |[ 18-24
SARAH LANG Oxford ~ 01-Jun-09 5:23.08 || 25-29
LADIES RELAYS MIXED MEDLEY JOANNE MINION CMK 5:13.53 || 30-34
URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 5:17.09 || 35-39
MARGARET SMITH CMK 5:10.38 || 40-44
4 x 50 FREESTYLE 4 x 50 MEDLEY 4 x 50 MEDLEY MARGARET SMITH CMK 23-Jan-05 510.55 || 45-29
72+ CITY OF OXFORD Br.leeds 18-Jun-11  2:24.81 |JAYLESBURY Br.Swansea 14-Jun-19  2:07.69 | 72+ MARGARET SMITH Oxford  28-Jan-12 5:35.23 || 50-54
100 + 100 + MARGARET SMITH Oxford  15-Jun-13 5:39.80 || 55-59
120+ 120+ ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford ~ 20-Jan-01 6:52.83 || 60-64
160 + | [AYLESBURY Br.Plymouth  08-Jun-18 2:24.82 ||AYLESBURY Br.Plymout| 08-Jun-18  2:45.88 ||CITY OF OXFORD Br.Swansea 05-May-12  2:10.48 | 160+ ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford ~ 21-Jan-06 7:12.12 || 65-69
200 + | |AYLESBURY Br.Swansea  14-Jun-19 2:26.35 ||AYLESBURY S.E. Region, 21-Jan-17  2:47.03 ||AYLESBURY Br.Swansea 14-Jun-19  2:38.21 | 200+ 70-74
240 +||BANBURY Europeans, Lot 26-May-16  3:01.78 ||BANBURY S.E. Region, 29-May-16  3:38.05 240 + 75-79
260 + 260 + | 80-84]
800
OXON & N BUCKS CLUBS KATHRYN SAKER Witney 12:27.81 |[18-24
4 x 100 FREESTYLE 4 x 100 MEDLEY 4 x 100 MEDLEY Abingdon SARAH TURNER Maxwell  16-Jun-13 10:04.12 || 25-29
72 + ||Aylesbury Br.Swansea  14-Jun-19 5:28.18 72+ Avlesbury ZSUZSANNA FELVEGI  Oxford 06-May-12 10:56.56 || 30-34
100 + 100 + Banbury URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 10:53.73 || 35-39
120+ 120+ Bicester MARGARET SMITH CMK 10:45.23 || 40-44
160 + AYLESBURY Br.Plymout| 08-Jun-18  6:29.79 ||CITY OF OXFORD GB Sheffielc 06-May-12  4:54.33 | 160 + Bletchley MARGARET SMITH CMK 11:02.45 || 45-a49
200 + | |AYLESBURY S.E. Region, Cri 20-Jan-18 5:37.19 200 + Bourne End MARGARET SMITH Oxford  06-May-12 11:27.17 || 50-54
240 + 240 + Buckingham MARGARET SMITH Oxford  15-Jun-13 11:47.37 || 55-59
260 + 260 + Didcot ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford  25-Jun-03 14:23.61 || 60-64
Kidlington IRIS BELLIS CMK 03-Feb-08 16:09.60 || 65-69
Maxwell 70-74
4 x 200 FREESTYLE Milton Kevnes, Citv of 75-79
72+ 72+ N.Pagnell | 80-84 |
100 + 100 + Oxford, Citv of 1500
120 + 120 + Stantonbury KATHRYN SAKER Witney 23:21.96 || 18-24
160 + 160 + Wantage SARAH TURNER Maxwell  13-Jun-14 19:41.38 || 25-29
200 + 200 + Witney ZSUZSANNA FELVEGI  Oxford 04-May-12 20:51.50 || 30-34
240 + 240+ URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 20:54.54 || 35-39
260 + 260 + MARGARET SMITH CMK 20:37.22 || 40-44
27/06/2020 14:45 MARGARET SMITH CMK 21:28.04 || 45-49
MARGARET SMITH Oxford  04-May-12 21:56.17 || 50-54
MARGARET SMITH Oxford  14-Jun-13 22:13.56 || 55-59
60-64
Masters County Records can only be achieved in Official Masters Open Events and Competitions JULIEEVANS e | Bt
A record time achieved by a Master Swimmer in any other event will not be deemed as acceptable rome

nb. Records in italics are taken from the splits in longer races.




OXON & N BUCKS COUNTIES MENS "MASTERS" LONG COURSE RECORDS AS AT 7 JULY 20

50 | BACKSTROKE I BREASTSTROKE I BUTTERFLY I 200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY [l FREESTYLE 50
18-24 JONATHAN QUAINTON B etchley  14-Jun-13 31.69 |[PETER WILLIAMS Oxford 32.78 | [TONATHAN QUAINTAN B etchley 09-Feb-13 27.40 ||GRAHAM CABLE Witney 2.28.37 | [JONATHON QUAINTON B etchley  13-Jun-14
25-29| | DANIEL MORGAN Aylesbury 14-Jun-19 27.60 ]JIAN SURRAGE Kidlington 16-Jun-13 30.16 J|MICHAEL PROCTER Bicester  08-Jun-18 25.82 J|CHRSTOPHER MARSH  Oxford 18-Jun-11 2:28.81 ||SAMUEL DALLIMORE Oxford 12-Aug-19
30-34||JONATHAN RICHARDS  Kidlington 15-Jun-13 29.55 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Kidlington  16-Jun-13 30.15 J|CHRISTOPHER AUST Kidlingtor  15-Jun-13 26.51 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Oxford 25-May-16 2:20.36 ||RYAN STEWARD Bicester 14-Jun-19
35-39| | DAREN HASELDINE N.Pagnell 34.18 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Oxford 16-Jun-17 30.67 J|CHRISTOPHER AUST Kidlingtol  08-Jun-18 26.99 ||PETER DISPAINE CMK 2:30.68 ||PETER WILLIAMS Kidlington 08-Jun-18
40-44| | MIKE WHITEHEAD Aylesbury 35.21 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 13-May-06 33.90 ||MATHEW GOMEZ Oxford 22-Jun-08 29.36 ||TIM ROYAL Oxford 2:46.85 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 19-Jun-09
45-49| [ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford 34.89 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 19-Jun-11 34.09 ||MATHEW GOMEZ Oxford 17-Jun-11 29.97 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 18-Jun-11 2:36.13 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 18-Jun-11
50-54 | |ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford 35.15 |J|PAUL DAVIS Bicester 26-May-16 36.29 |JJOHN CARDY Oxford 02-Feb-14 31.03 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford  02-Apr-16 2:38.09 |JANDREW PRICE Bicester 13-Jun-14
55-59 | | MIKE WHITEHEAD Oxford 27-May-16 35.44 1JTOM MORROW CMK 06-May-12 36.37 ||PETER ILES CMK 22-Jun-08 33.88 |JTOM MORROW CMK 18-Jun-11 2:54.21 [|MICHAEL WHITEHEAD  Aylesbury 29-Mar-16
60-64 | | MIKE WHITEHEAD Aylesbury  14-Jun-19 35.99 }JTOM MORROW Oxford 16-Jun-17 37.20 ]|DAVID HALL Witney 24-Apr-04 38.98 |JTOM MORROW Oxford 23-Jan-16 2:59.76 ||BRIAN REED Witney
65-69| | BRIAN REED Oxford 13-May-06 45.82 |IBRIAN REED Oxford 13-May-06 45.54 ||DAVID HALL Witney 13-May-06 39.46 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 3:35.04 ||DAVID HALL Witney 13-May-06
70-74| | DAVID HALL Witney 29-Jan-12 51.05 J|DAVID HALL Witney 06-May-12 50.19 ]|DAVID HALL Witney 05-May-12 38.85 ||DAVID HALL Witney  06-May-12 3:51.50 ||DAVID HALL Witney 05-May-12
75-79| | DAVID HALL Witney 21-Jan-17 50.31 J|DAVID HALL Witney 22-Jan-17 55.51 J|DAVID HALL Witney 18-Jun-17 42.20 DAVID HALL Witney 21-Jan-17
80-84
100 — 200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY
18-24| [JACK ROWLAND Bicester 13-Jun-14 1:07.90 |[PETER WILLIAMS Oxford 1:10.77 ||GARETH LLEWELLYN CMK 1:09.51 | [JORANTHAN QUAINTIN Bletch ey 15-Jun-13 5:32.18 |[JONATHON QUAINTON Bletchley — 09-Feb-13
25-29| | DANIEL MORGAN Aylesbury  14-Jun-19 59.47 ]|IAN SURRAGE Kidlington  15-Jun-13 1:08.20 ||MICHAEL PROCTER Bicester 08-Jun-18 CHRISTOPHER MARSH  Oxford 18-Jun-11 5:15.59 ||MICHAEL PROCTER Bicester 24-Mar-19
30-34| | JONATHAN RICHARDS  Kidlington 15-Jun-13 1:04.04 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Kidlington  15-Jun-13 1:08.59 ||IAN BECK Witney |AN BECK Witney  01-Apr-96 3R 4:53.73 ||RYAN STEWARD Bicester 21-Jul-18
35-39| | PETER MASTERS CMK 1:14.87 ||PETER WILLIAMS Kidlington  10-Jul-18 1:11.20 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 12-Jun-15 MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 5:31.38 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Kidlington 09-Jun-18
40-44| |PETER MASTERS CMK 1:19.17 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 13-May-06 1:19.96 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 20-Jun-08 JONATHAN SCOPES CMK 6:40.89 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 19-Jun-09
45-49| |[ROMAN WALCZAK Abingdon 1:17.18 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 13-Jun-15 1:17.15 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 18-Jun-11 MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 13-Jun-14 5:44.34 ||STEVEN WALL Oxford
50-54 | |ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford 1:18.65 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 27-May-16 1:18.09 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 02-Apr-16 MIKE THOMPSON Aylesbur 08-Jun-18 6:59.65 ||PETER ILES CMK 24-Mar-07
55-59| | MICHAEL WHITEHEAD  Oxford 29-May-16 1:18.75 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 04-May-12 1:20.86 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 05-May-12 DAVID HALL Witney  06-Jun-99 7:59.75 ||CHRISTOPHER SCOTCHI Oxford
60-64 | |BRIAN REED Witney 1:43.64 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 27-May-16 1:22.39 ||DAVID HALL Oxford DAVID HALL Oxford 25-Apr-04 8:23.71 ||BRIAN REED Oxford
65-69| | DAVID HALL Witney 25-Jan-09 1:43.89 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 1:44.16 ||DAVID HALL Witney 17-Jun-07 DAVID HALL Witney  17-Jun-07 7:57.70 ||BRIAN REED Oxford
70-74| | DAVID HALL Witney 01-Feb-14 1:48.32 ||DAVID HALL Witney 04-May-12 1:57.59 ||DAVID HALL Witney 05-May-12 DAVID HALL Witney  06-May-12 8:17.83 ||DAVID HALL Witney 01-Feb-14
75-79| | DAVID HALL Witney 22-Jan-17 1:58.08 ||DAVID HALL Witney 21-Jan-17 2:10.26 ||DAVID HALL Witney 17-Jun-17 DAVID HALL Witney  17-Jun-17 9:13.64 ||DAVID HALL Witney 21-Jan-17
80-84
200
18-24| [JACKROWLAND Bicester 13-Jun-14 2:27.70 |JGRAHAM CABLE Witney 2:43.28 |JALAN MERRY CMK 2:35.40 |JALAN MERRY CMK 2:35.40 |JGRAHAM CABLE Witney
25-29| | CHRISTOPHER MARSH  Oxford 18-Jun-11 2:39.12 |JIAN SURRAGE Kidlington  14-Jun-13 2:32.48 |JIAN BECK Witney 2:17.24 |JIAN BECK Witney 2:17.24 |]IAN BECK Witney
30-34| | JONATHAN RICHARDS  Kidlington 15-Jun-13 2:24.92 ||PETER WILLIAMS Oxford 06-May-12 2:35.74 |JIAN BECK Witney 2:14.61 ]|IAN BECK Witney 2:14.61 |]IAN BECK Witney
35-39| | GRAHAM CABLE Witney 18-Jun-17 2:44.70 ||PETER WILLIAMS Kidlington  10-Jul-18 2:39.43 |JIAN BECK Witney 01-Jun-00 Br2:12.86 ||IAN BECK Witney  01-Jun-00 Br2:12.86 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 13-Jun-15
40-44| | THOMAS McMANUS CMK 3:33.78 ]JRUSSELL SIMPSON Aylesbury  04-Jun-05 3:01.92 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 21-Jun-08 2:36.12 |[MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 21-Jun-08 2:36.12 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 22-Jun-08
45-49| |[ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford 2:54.41 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ CMK 17-Jun-11 2:51.90 |JJULIAN REED CMK 18-May-13 3:04.63 |JJULIAN REED CMK 18-May-13 3:04.63 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 13-Jun-15
50-54 | |ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford 2:57.87 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 29-May-16 2:52.77 JOHN CARDY Oxford 02-Feb-14
55-59 | | CHRISTOPHER SCOTCHI Oxford 3:24.44 1JTOM MORROW CMK 28-Jan-12 2:55.88 ||DAVID HALL Witney DAVID HALL Witney 3:59.30 ||CHRISTOPHER SCOTCHI CMK
60-64 | | MIKE WHITEHEAD Aylesbury  14-Jun-19 3:01.62 |JTOM MORROW Oxford 29-May-16 3:00.53 ||DAVID HALL Oxford 25-Apr-04 DAVID HALL Oxford 25-Apr-04 4:03.37 ||BRIAN REED Witney
65-69| | DAVID HALL Witney 24-Jan-09 3:51.02 ]|BRIAN REED Oxford 3:54.89 ||DAVID HALL Witney 02-Feb-08 DAVID HALL Witney  02-Feb-08 3:54.28 ||BRIAN REED Oxford
70-74| | DAVID HALL Witney 02-Feb-14 4:02.05 ||DAVID HALL Witney 05-May-12 4:21.05 ||DAVID HALL Witney 04-May-12 DAVID HALL Witney  04-May-12 4:08.43 ||DAVID HALL Witney 02-Feb-14
75-79 DAVID HALL Witney 16-Jun-17 DAVID HALL Witney  16-Jun-17 4:27.95 ||DAVID HALL Witney 18-Jun-17
80-84
JONATHON QUAINTON Oxford 18-Jun-11
IAN BECK Witne
MENS RELAYS Il MIXED FREESTYLE CHRISTOPHER JOHANS! Oxtord  27-May-16
DAVID DENNY Oxtord 13-Jun-15
MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 24-Jan-09
4 x 50 FREESTYLE 4 x 50 MEDLEY 4 x 50 FREESTYLE MATTHEW GoMEZ Oxford  22-1an 09
72+ CITY OF OXFORD Br.Leeds 18-Jun-11 2:00.04 |JWITNEY Br.Swanse 14-Jun-14 2:01.76 72+ PETER DISPAINE Oxford 18-May-13
100 +||oXFORD Br.leeds 18-Jun-11 1:43.36 100 + CHRISTOPHER SCOTCHI CMK
120 + | |[KIDLINGTON Br.Plymoutl 15-Jun-13 1:40.68 120 + CHRISTOPHER SCOTCHI Witney 12-May-07
160 + | JAYLESBURY Br.Swansea 14-Jun-19 1:56.63 |JAYLESBURY Br.Swansea 14-Jun-19 2:10.57 160 + DAVID HALL Witney 25-Jan-09
200 + | |OXFORD Br.Sheffield 02-Apr-16 2:12.56 ||CITY OF OXFORD Br.Sheffield 03-Apr-16 2:19.67 200 + DAVID HALL Witney 04-May-12
240 + 240 + DAVID HALL Witney 18-Jun-17
260 + 260 +
JONATHON QUAINTON Bletchle 29-Jan-12
4 x 100 FREESTYLE 4 x 100 MEDLEY 4 x 100 FREESTYLE o Bucs cLuss CHRISTOPHER MARSH. Ostord ! So0am2d
72+ WITNEY Br.Swanse 13-Jun-14 4:32.76 72+ Avlesbury CHRISTOPHER JOHANSI Oxford 25-May-16 9:45.75 30-34
100 + 100 + Banbury IAN BECK Witney 10:06.80 || 35-39
120 + KIDLINGTON Br.Plymout| 15-Jun-13  Eu 4:11.37 120+ Bicester ANDY WRIGHT Oxford 12:08.49 || 20-a4
160 + CITY OF OXFORD Br.Sheffiel 05-May-12 4:22.19 | 160+ Bletchley MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 16-Jun-13 10:13.69 || 45-49
200 + 200 + Bourne End JOHN CARDY Oxford 02-Feb-14  10:42.80 || 50-54
240 + 240 + Buckingham CHRISTOPHER SCOTCHI Oxford 05-Oct-01 12:43.06 || 55-59
260 + 260 + Didcot CHRISTOPHER SCOTCHI Oxtord 21-Jan-06 13:17.42 || 60-64
E— Kidlington DAVID HALL Witney  24-Jan-09  13:33.99 || 65-69
DAVID HALL Witne! 04-May-12 13:56.72 70-74
4 x 200 FREESTYLE 4 x 200 FREESTYLE m:&e:ievnes, City of DAVID HALL Witnez 18-JunY17 14:28.14 || 75-79
72+ 72+ 72+ N.Pagnell 80-84
100 + 100 + 100 + Oxford, City of 1500
120 + 120 + 120 + Stantonbury TONATHON QUAINTON Bletchley  13-Jun-14  19:29.40 |[18-24
160 + 160 + 160 + Wantage IAN BECK Witney 17:57.09 || 25-29
200+ 200+ 200+ Witney IAN BECK Witney  01-Jun-94 : 17:11.09 || 30-3a
240 + 240 + 240 + PETER DISPAINE CMK 3539
260 + 260 + 260 + MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxtord 19-Jun-09 40-44
EE—— 27/06/2020 14:43  |IONATHANSCOPES  CMK 4549
PETER ILES CMK 23:23.54 50-54
DAVID HALL Witney 27:02.46 || 55-59
BRIAN REED Oxford 27:10.97 60-64
B B e o o DAVID HALL Witne! 20-Jun-08 K -
Masters County Records can only be achieved in Official Masters Open Events and Competitions DAVID HALL Witney  04-May-12 o0 ||50a
. B . H o DAVID HALL Witne! 16-Jun-17 27:20.02 -
A record time achievd by a Master Swimmer in any other event will not be deemed as acceptable Y e

nb. Records in italics are taken from the splits in longer races.




OXON & N BUCKS 'MASTERS' NEW RECORDS AS AT 7 JULY 2020

BACKSTROKE
MEN 200m

BREASTSTROKE
LADIES 50m
LADIES 100m

BUTTERFLY
LADIES 100m
MEN 200m

FREESTYLE
LADIES 50M
LADIES 100m

25-29

40-44
18-24

25-29
50-54

25-29
25-29

INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY

LADIES 100m
MEN 100m

18-24
40-44

SHORT COURSE RECORDS

DANIEL MORGAN

EMMA ANDERSON
SIAN MORGAN

SIOBHAN CASEY
MATTHEW GOMEZ

SIOBHAN CASEY
SIOBHAN CASEY

SIAN MORGAN
DAVID JARDINE

Aylesbury

Banbury
Aylesbury

C of Oxford
C of Oxford

C of Oxford
C of Oxford

Aylesbury
Bicester

25-Oct-19

07-Dec-19
25-Oct-19

25-Oct-19
25-Oct-19

25-Oct-19
25-Oct-19

25-Oct-19
25-Oct-19

2:07.35

39.67
1:19.19

1:09.26
2:39.94

27.56
1:00.52

1:10.08
1:04.81

Sheffield

Alfreton
Sheffield

Sheffield
Sheffield

Sheffield
Sheffield

Sheffield
Sheffield



OXON & N BUCKS COUNTIES LADIES "MASTERS" SHORT COURSE RECORDS AS AT 7 JULY 2020

s0 BACKSTROKE 10 BREASTSTROKE Il BUTTERFLY 100 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY FREESTYLE 50
18-24| |YOLANDA SPEARE Witney 27-Oct-13 30.63 J|ELIZABETH OLIVER Oxford 20-Nov-16 36.02 ||EMILIA ROYAL Oxford 25-Oct-19 29.62 ||SIAN MORGAN Aylesbury 25-Oct-19 1:10.08 J|HANNAH ASKEW Oxford  21-Nov-11 27.46 18-24
25-29] |SARAH TURNER Maxwell 27-Oct-13 31.95 ||ERZSEBET NAGY Oxford 24-Oct-14 34.16 ||SARAH WESTWOOD Oxford 15-Nov-14 30.28 ||JANETTE CARDY Oxford 20-Mar-99 1:14.52 ]|SIOBHAN CASEY Oxford  25-Oct-19 27.56 25-29
30-34| |NATASHA LANE Kidlington ~ 26-Oct-18 31.87 J|SHEELAH TURNER CMK 07-Dec-03 35.64 ||NATASHA LANE Kidlington 26-Oct-18 31.53 ||JOANNE MINION CMK 14-Mar-98 1:10.80 J|NATASHA LANE Kidlingtor 26-Oct-18 28.19 30-34
35-39] |MARTA LORD Co. Oxford 19-Apr-15 34.04 J|JOANNE MINION CMK 01-Nov-02 36.01 ||JOANNE MINION Banbury  24-Apr-02 32.43 ||MARTA LORD Oxford 19-Apr-15 1:13.71 J|MARIE ROYAL Oxford  31-Oct-04 28.48 35-39
40-44| |PATRICIA BENNETT Co. Oxford 19-Nov-05 35.62 ||EMMA ANDERSON Banbury 07-Dec-19 39.67 ||JEANNE PETIT Maxwell 29-Mar-14 32.45 ||MARIA ROYAL Oxford 08-Jan-00 1:15.28 ||MARIE ROYAL Oxford  05-Mar-05 28.82 40-44
45-49| |LESLEY WILDE Co. Oxford 27-Oct-07 33.27 ||SHEENA DERRY Witney 21-Mar-99 41.65 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 30-Oct-04 BR 31.92 [|KARIN MYDLIAROVA  Bletchley 24-Nov-18 1:22.51 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 15-Nov-03 29.43 45-49
50-54| JLINDSAY ONAY Didcot 25-Oct-19 38.08 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford pre.1993 40.34 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 01-Mar-08 34.07 ||ANNETTE THATCHER CMK 31-Oct-04 1:23.60 ||MARIE ROYAL Oxford  20-Nov-16 30.43 50-54
55-59| JLYNNE TANNER Witney 26-0ct-03 38.24 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford pre 1997 41.62 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 19-Apr-13 34.76 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 14-Dec-97 1:26.56 ||SUE HODGE Oxford  03-Apr-11 31.23 55-59
60-64] |MARGARET SMITH Oxford 20-Apr-18 40.15 |JROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 31-Mar-01  Eu 42.28 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford 27-Oct-18 34.97 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 13-Oct-18 1:26.65 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 20-Apr-18 31.70 60-64
65-69| JROTRAUD PALMER Co. Oxford 29-Oct-06 43.50 |JROTRAUD PALMER Oxford  29-Oct-06 43.83 ||ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 03-Dec-06 44.51 ||[ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 28-Oct-06 1:34.00 J|JANET MASTERS CMK 29-Oct-05 39.34 65-69
70-74| JLYNNE TANNER Witney 04-Mar-17 44.95 |IBARBARA LEGG Bicester 19-Apr-15 53.32 BARBARA LEGG Bicester 14-Apr-13 1:50.63 JJLYNNE TANNER Witney  23-Apr-17 41.89 70-74
75-79| |BARBARA LEGG Banbury 18-May-19 1:02.34 ||BARBARA LEGG Banbury 26-May-18 57.07 BARBARA LEGG Banbury 23-Sep-18 48.78 75-79
80-84 80-84

100 200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY 100
18-24| |YOLANDA SPEARE Witney 26-Apr-13 1:05.21 J|SIAN MORGAN Aylesbun 25-Oct-19 1:19.19 ||EMILIA ROYAL Oxford 25-Oct-19 1:06.69 ||ELIZABETH OLIVER Oxford 28-Oct-16 2:26.24 ||ELIZABETH OLIVER Oxford  28-Oct-16 1:01.02 18-24
25-29] |SARAH TURNER Maxwell 25-Oct-13 1:09.36 ||ERZSEBET NAGY Oxford 24-Oct-14 1:13.36 ||SIOBHAN CASEY Oxford 25-Oct-19 1:09.26 ||ERZSEBET NAGY Oxford 24-Oct-14 2:42.77 [|SIOBHAN CASEY Oxford  25-Oct-19 1:00.52 25-29
30-34] |JOANNE EATON Co. Oxford 28-Oct-11 1:12.37 ||SHEELAH TURNER CMK 16-May-04 1:18.97 ||KAREN JAMES Oxford 21-Sep-97 1:11.56 ||JOANNE MINION CMK 09-May-98 2:32.34 []JOANNE MINION CMK 09-May-98 1:03.12 30-34
35-39] JURSULA SCHULZ Co. Oxford 07-Dec-03 1:18.53 J]JOANNE MINION CMK 02-Nov-02 1:20.18 ||URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 29-Jun-03 1:14.07 ||URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 25-Oct-03 2:38.08 [|MARIE ROYAL Oxford  30-Oct-04 Gb 1:01.12 35-39
40-44| |PATRICIA BENNETT Co. Oxford 05-Mar-05 1:18.69 J|JOANNE MINION CMK 17-Apr-05 1:26.11 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 08-Sep-02 1:11.62 ||JOANNE MINION CMK 17-Apr-05 2:46.60 |[|MARIE ROYAL Oxford  19-Feb-05 Gb 1:01.83 40-44
45-49| |LESLEY WILDE Co. Oxford 28-Oct-07 112, SAMANTHA USHER Bicester 31-Mar-19 1:30.52 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 30-Oct-04 Eu 1:10.40 ||LESLEY WILDE Oxford 28-Oct-07 2:41.31 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 30-Oct-04 Gb 1:03.87 45-49
50-54| JLINDSAY ONAY Didcot 22-Apr-18 :25. ANNETTE THATCHER CMK 05-Dec-04 1:29.90 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford 24-0Oct-09 1:17.23 ||ANNETTE THATCHER CMK 05-Dec-04 3:10.65 ||MARIE ROYAL Oxford  13-May-17 1:06.43 50-54
55-59| JLYNNE TANNER Witney 26-Oct-03 :25. ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 14-Mar-98 1:32.74 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford 07-Jul-13 1:19.70 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 16-May-04 3:11.19 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford  24-Oct-14 1:10.68 55-59
60-64| JROTRAUD PALMER Co. Oxford 02-Mar-02 1:32.23 J|ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford  10-Jun-01 1:34.64 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford 27-Oct-18 1:24.19 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 28-Oct-07 3:19.57 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 20-Apr-18 1:11.96 60-64
65-69| JLYNNE TANNER Witney 28-Sep-12 1:40.35 J|ROTRAUD PALMER Oxford 03-Dec-06 1:41.76 ||JANET MASTERS CMK 27-Oct-07 1:52.09 DIANA GROAT Aylesbury 11-Sep-16 1:33.66 65-69
70-74| JLYNNE TANNER Witney 27-Oct-17 1:41.02 ||BARBARA LEGG Bicester 25-Nov-17 2:08.03 LYNNE TANNER Witney  29-Oct-17 1:33.90 70-74
75-79| |BARBARA LEGG Banbury 22-Sep-19 2:07.86 ||BARBARA LEGG Bicester 23-Sep-18 2:04.18 BARBARA LEGG Banbury 17-Mar-18 1:49.91 75-79
80-84 80-84

200 400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY 200
18-24| |YOLANDA SPEARE Witney 26-Oct-13 HOLLY MATTHEWS Maxwell 27-Oct-07 2:57.87 ||LOUISA CABLE Witney 16-May-04 2:54.67 ||ALICE DINSDALE YOUN! Oxford 27-Oct-12 6:02.66 |JAMY DAVIES Oxford  02-Nov-02 2:12.51 18-24
25-29] |SARAH TURNER Maxwell 26-Oct-13 ERZSEBET NAGY Oxford 24-Oct-14 2:40.55 ||SARAH W-HOWKINS  Bicester 16-Apr-05 2:44.74 JULIE GRAHAM CMK 24-0Oct-98 2:24.95 25-29
30-34] |JOANNE EATON Co. Oxford 30-Oct-11 RUTH GRICE Oxford 27-Oct-12 2:57.83 ||URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 28-Jul-02 2:48.79 ||URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 28-Jul-02 5:43.68 ||SHEELA TURNER CMK 29-Jun-03 2:19.45 30-34
35-39] JURSULA SCHULZ Co. Oxford 18-Oct-03 URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 18-Oct-03 3:04.17 ||SARAH W-HOWKINS  Banbury 27-Oct-13 2:49.12 ||URSULA SCHULZ Oxford 27-Jul-03 5:50.77 ||MARIE ROYAL Oxford  05-Dec-04 2:12.44 35-39
40-44| |KERRY KING Aylesbury  28-Oct-17 KERRY KING Avylesbun 27-Oct-18 3:19.61 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 20-Oct-01 2:39.82 MARIE ROYAL Oxford  18-Feb-05 :u/Gb2:13.60 40-44
45-49| |LESLEY WILDE Co. Oxford 28-Oct-07 DERYN CREASY Avylesbun 27-Oct-17 3:16.00 ||MARGARET SMITH CMK 29-Oct-04 Eu 2:38.18 ||LESLEY WILDE Oxford 27-Oct-07 Br 5:31.00 ||MARIE ROYAL Oxford  30-Oct-10 2:19.67 45-49
50-54| |BLAINARD WALKER Witney 28-Oct-16 :04. CHRISTINE AYERS CMK 30-Oct-04 3:22.91 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 10-May-97 3:34.32 ||BLANAIRD WALKER Witney 28-Oct-16 7:03.23 [|MARIE ROYAL Oxford  13-May-17 2:27.51 50-54
55-59] |BLAINARD WALKER Witney 16-Sep-18 :05. CHRISTINE AYERS CMK 24-0ct-08 3:22.50 LYNNE TANNER Witney 24-Oct-03 6:52.85 ||MARGARET SMITH Oxford  26-Apr-13 2:35.75 55-59
60-64| JROTRAUD PALMER Co. Oxford 17-May-03 3:23.28 JANET MASTERS CMK 20-Oct-01 4:01.05 ||LYNNE TANNER Witney 27-Oct-07 7:08.88 |IMARGARET SMITH Oxford  13-Oct-18 2:47.40 60-64
65-69| JLYNNE TANNER Witney 26-0ct-03 3:41.06 []IRIS BELLIS CMK 23-Feb-08 4:37.03 LYNNE TANNER Witney 01-Mar-14 3:21.90 65-69
70-74| JLYNNE TANNER Witney 28-Oct-17 3:41.63 BARBARA LEGG Bicester 19-Apr-15 3:49.45 70-74
75-79 BARBARA LEGG Banbury 31-Mar-19 4:09.38 75-79
80-84 80-84
o 400

AMY DAVIES Oxford  02-Nov-02 4:31.96 ||18-24

JULIE GRAHAM CMK 25-0Oct-98 5:09.06 ||25-29

LADIES RELAYS ” MIXED FREESTYLE JOANNE MINION CMK 08-May-98 4:53.78 ||30-34

MARIE ROYAL Oxford  30-Oct-04 4:52.07 |[35-39

SARA DYKES Oxford  30-Oct-11 4:49.29 ||40-44

4 x 50 FREESTYLE 4 x 50 MEDLEY 4 x 50 MIXED FREESTYLE AN DYKES MITH  oord 30°0ct11 44929 [1a0-44

72 +] |CITY OF OXFORD 21-Nov-10 CITY OF OXFORD 21-Nov-10 2:11.60 | [MAXWELL 30-Oct-10 1:48.57 72 + MARGARET SMITH Oxford  24-Oct-09 5:25.66 ||50-54
100 +| JCITY OF OXFORD 21-Nov-10 CITY OF MILTON KEYNE 26-0ct-97 2:28.13 ||CITY OF OXFORD 27-0Oct-07 1:48.50 | 100 + MARGARET SMITH CMK 07-Jul-13 5:34.26 ||55-59
120 +| |CITY OF MILTON KEYNES 03-Nov-02 :57.. CITY OF OXFORD 28-0Oct-12 2:13.57 ||CITY OF OXFORD 25-Oct-13 1:48.72 | 120 + MARGARET SMITH CMK 20-Apr-18 5:57.64 ||60-64
160 +| JCITY OF MILTON KEYNES 29-Oct-06 :01. CITY OF MILTON KEYNE 09-Sep-01 2:24.06 ||CITY OF OXFORD 24-0ct-09 1:48.73 | 160 + LYNNE TANNER Witney  24-Oct-15 7:07.40 ||65-69
200 +| |CITY OF MILTON KEYNES 15-May-04 2:27.31 [|CITY OF MILTON KEYNE 15-May-04 2:40.84 ||CITY OF OXFORD 27-Oct-18 1:54.46 | 200 + 70-74
240 +| |BANBURY 22-Sep-19 3:08.34 |[|BANBURY 25-Oct-19 3:45.17 ||CITY OF OXFORD 27-0Oct-07 2:19.84 | 240 + 75-79
260 + CITY OF OXFORD 21-Nov-10 2:43.51 | 260 + 80-84
— 800

OXON & N BUCKS CLUBS JOANNA DAVIES Oxford  29-Oct-11 10:57.66 ||18-24
4 x 100 FREESTYLE 4 x 100 MEDLEY 4 x 100 MIXED FREESTYLE O A e Oord 29-0ct-11 1057.66 (|12

72 +] |CITY OF OXFORD 24-Oct-14 4:51.23 ||CITY OF OXFORD 28-Oct-12 4:59.38 [|CITY OF OXFORD 29-Oct-11 3:56.38 72 + AYLESBURY JOANNE MINION CMK 24-)ul-98 10:23.85 ||30-34
100 + 100 + BANBURY URSULA SCHULZ Oxford  26-Oct-03 10:13.20 ||35-39
120 +| |CITY OF OXFORD 28-Oct-12 4:46.89 ||CITY OF OXFORD 28-Oct-11 5:02.15 [|CITY OF OXFORD 29-Oct-11 4:12.17 | 120 + BICESTER MARGARET SMITH CMK 13-Oct-00 Eu 10:04.87 |]40-44
160 +| |ciTy oF oxFoRD 28-0ct-11  3r4:21.59 CITY OF OXFORD 20.0ct-11  BR4:03.08 | 160 + BLETCHLEY MARGARETSMITH CMK  22-Feb-03  Gb 10:21.49 |[45-49
200+ CITY OF OXFORD 27.0ct17  4:17.26 | 200+ BOURNE END CHRISTINE AVERS ~ CMK  28-Oct-07 12:23.67 |[50-54
240+ 240+ BUCKINGHAM MARGARET SMITH ~ CMK  19-Apr-13 1132.77 ||55-59
260 + 260+ DIDCOT ROTRAUD PALMER  Oxford  25-Jan-03 14:23.61 ||60-64
— KIDLINGTON LYNNETANNER  Witney 27-Oct-13 14:26.65 ||65-69

4x 200 FREESTYLE 4% 200 MIXED FREESTYLE e EYNES ron

73+ CITY OF OXFORD 001l 85401 | 72+ NEWPORT PAGNELL 80-84
100 + 100 + CITY OF OXFORD 1500
120 +| |ciTy oF oxForD 28-Oct-12 10:15.14 CITY OF OXFORD 250CT113  10:34.06 | 120+ STANTONBURY RATHRYN SAKER _ Witney  23-Nov-02 72.10.08 | [18-24]
160+ CITY OF OXFORD 30-Oct-11  BR8:53.53 | 160+ WANTAGE HANNAH MANSFIELD Bicester 23-Nov-19 2155153 |[25-29
200+ CITY OF OXFORD 200ct17  9:33.28 | 200+ WITNEY URSULASCHULZ  Oxford  11-Nov-02 19:42.53 |[30-34
240+ 240+ URSULASCHULZ ~ Oxford  24-Oct-03 19:37.61 ||35-39
260 + 260+ MARGARETSMITH CMK  26-Nov-00  Eu 19:20.62 |[40-a4
— MARGARETSMITH ~CMK  19-Apr-03 20:09.67 |[45-49

27/06/2020 14:49 CHRISTINE AVERS ~ CMK  24-Nov-07 23:35.20 |[50-54

: CHRISTINE AVERS ~ CMK  23-Nov-08 23:38.29 |[55-59

LYNNETANNER  Witney 24-Oct-08 25:34.02 ||60-64

Masters County Records can only be achieved in Official Masters Open Events and Competitions JULIEEVANS Bicester 250ct13 - 305173 (10022
75-79

A record time achieved by a Master Swimmer in any other event will not be deemed as acceptable




OXON & N BUCKS COUNTIES MENS "MASTERS" SHORT COURSE RECORDS AS AT 7 JULY 2020

50 BACKSTROKE BREASTSTROKE BUTTERFLY — INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY FREESTYLE 50
18-24| |CRAIG GIBBONS Maxwell 23-Oct-09 Br 25.33 ||CHRISTOPHER WOOD Kidlington 25-Oct-19 29.53 |JCRAIG GIBBONS Maxwell 24-Oct-09 24.78 ||JOSEPH CANLAN-SHAW Oxford 29-Oct-11 58.76 ||CRAIG GIBBONS Maxwell 24-Oct-09 23.18 18-24
25-29| |RYAN ANSCOMB Oxford  28-Oct-16 25.75 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST  Oxford 30-Oct-11 Br 28.84 |JRYAN ANSCOMB Kidlingtc 28-Oct-16 25.20 ||RYAN ANSCOMBE Oxford 28-Oct-16 57.31 |JRYAN ANSCOMB Kidlingtol 28-Oct-16 23.34 25-29
30-34| |RYAN ANSCOMB Kidlingtor 25-Oct-19 26.53 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST  Oxford 26-Oct-13 29.01 |JRYAN ANSCOMB Kidlingtc 25-Oct-19 25.29 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Oxford 25-Oct-13 58.80 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Oxford 24-Oct-14 23.50 30-34
35-39] |ANDREW HAGUE Oxford  04-Mar-17 28.50 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST  Oxford 26-Oct-18 29.44 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST  Kidlingtc 25-Oct-19 26.30 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Oxford 27-Oct-17 59.84 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST  Kidlingtor 25-Oct-19 23.79 35-39
40-44| |DAVID DENNY Oxford  12-Nov-17 29.27 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 29-Oct-06 32.25 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 12-Nov-17 27.74 ||DAVID JARDINE Bicester 25-Oct-19 1:04.81 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 12-Nov-17 25.90 || 40-44
45-49| |NICHOLAS BRIDGE Oxford  03-Oct-15 30.31 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 30-Oct-11 33.03 |INICHOLAS BRIDGE Oxford 25-Oct-15 28.20 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 24-Oct-14 1:07.12 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 30-Oct-11 26.28 || 45-49
50-54] |ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford  08-Mar-03 33.03 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 28-Oct-16 34.37 ||STEVEN WALL Oxford 16-May-04 Br. 28.99 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 28-Oct-16 1:08.32 ||RICHARD EVANS Witney 31-Mar-19 27.33 50-54
55-59] |ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford  26-Oct-08 33.69 ||TOM MORROW CMK 03-Apr-11 36.26 ||BILL RATTY Witney 21-Nov-11 33.58 ||TOM MORROW CMK 06-May-11 1:17.55 |JROMAN WALCZAK Oxford  24-Oct-08 29.77 55-59
60-64| |MICHAEL WHITEHEAD  Avylesbury 25-Oct-19 34.78 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 19-Apr-19 36.97 ||DAVID HALL Witney 03-Dec-06 37.18 ]|TOM MORROW Oxford  27-Oct-17 1:21.79 ||BRIAN REED Witney 05-Dec-99 31.77 || 60-64
65-69| |BRIAN REED Oxford  02-Mar-02 43.34 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 02-Mar-02 42.73 ||DAVID HALL Witney 28-Apr-07 38.08 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  02-Mar-02 1:24.99 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 02-Mar-02 33.21 65-69
70-74 BRIAN REED Oxford 21-Nov-11 48.16 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 05-Oct-08 46.58 ||DAVID HALL Witney 15-Apr-12 39.07 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 29-Apr-07 1:36.75 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  05-Oct-08 34.80 70-74
75-79] |BRIAN REED Oxford 03-Mar-12 49.46 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 11-Nov-12 51.28 ||DAVID HALL Witney 13-May-17 41.25 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  03-Mar-12 1:38.87 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  14-Apr-13 36.14 75-79
80-84 BRIAN REED 0 Witney P(31-Mar-19 58.32 BRIAN REED Witney 31-Mar-19 1:04.20 BRIAN REED Witney 31-Mar-19 43.61 80-84

100 200 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY 100
18-24| [JOSEPH CANLAN-SHAW Oxford 30-Oct-11 56.81 ||CHRISTOPHER WOOD Kidlington 25-Oct-19 1:04.61 ||RYAN ANSCOMB CMK 27-Oct-13 57.08 ||JOSEPH CANLAN-SHAW Oxford 24-Oct-09 2:07.50 ||CRAIG GIBBONS Maxwell 24-Oct-09 Br 48.30 18-24
25-29] |RYAN ANSCOMB CMK 28-Oct-16 55.61 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST  Oxford 28-Oct-11 1:04.67 ||RYAN ANSCOMB Kidlingtc 28-Oct-16 55.91 ||MARCOS VIEIRA Oxford 24-Oct-14 2:13.95 |JCHRISTOPHER AUST  Oxford 28-Oct-16 51.19 25-29
30-34 RYAN ANSCOMB Kidlingtor 25-Oct-19 55.67 ||IAN SURRAGE Kidlington 28-Oct-17 1:04.35 ||RYAN ANSCOMB Kidlingtc 25-Oct-19 56.12 ||MARCUS SIMKINS Oxford 30-Oct-04 2:13.49 ||RYAN ANSCOMB Kidlingtor 25-Oct-19 51.79 30-34
35-39| |DAVID DENNY Oxford  28-Oct-11 1:01.95 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST  Oxford 28-Oct-18 1:06.86 |]IAN BECK Witney 29-Apr-00 59.96 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 26-Apr-13 2:17.79 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST Oxford 13-May-17 55.62 35-39
40-44 DAVID DENNY Oxford 25-Oct-19 1:03.02 MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 28-Oct-07 1:12.22 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 27-Oct-17 59.74 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 24-Sep-17 2:20.60 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford  29-Oct-17 54.79 40-44
45-49| |NICHOLAS BRIDGE Oxford  25-Oct-15 1:04.39 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 23-Oct-15 1:14.14 ||STEVEN WALL Oxford 29-Jun-03 1:04.99 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 24-Oct-14 2:26.71 ||STEVEN WALL Oxford  25-Oct-03 58.20 || 45-49
50-54 ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford 18-May-03 1:14.01 MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 28-Oct-17 1:15.63 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 27-Oct-18 1:07.26 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 29-Oct-17 2:30.22 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 24-Sep-17 1:03.81 50-54
55-59] |ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford  01-Mar-08 1:15.62 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 28-Oct-12 1:19.18 ||PETER ISLES CMK 22-Feb-08 1:24.31 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 26-Oct-12 2:49.81 ||PETER ISLES CMK 22-Feb-08 1:07.90 55-59
60-64] |ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford  26-Apr-13 1:19.30 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 20-Apr-18 1:20.66 ||DAVID HALL Oxford 08-Mar-03 1:35.41 ||TOM MORROW Oxford  29-Oct-17 2:56.97 |JROMAN WALCZAK Oxford 26-Apr-13 1:11.27 || 60-64
65-69| |BRIAN REED Oxford  01-Dec-02 1:40.80 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 01-Dec-02 1:37.91 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 08-May-05 1:35.87 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  01-Dec-02 3:22.82 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 02-Mar-02 1:14.11 65-69
70-74 BRIAN REED Oxford 29-Apr-07 1:49.85 BRIAN REED Oxford 05-Oct-08 1:47.08 ||DAVID HALL Witney 25-Mar-12 1:40.73 ||DAVID HALL Witney  06-Oct-12 3:52.22 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  05-Oct-08 1:22.11 70-74
75-79 BRIAN REED Oxford 15-Jul-12 1:58.61 ||DAVID HALL Witney 27-Oct-18 1:51.36 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 15-Jul-12 3:51.55 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  28-Sep-12 1:23.16 75-79
80-84 BRIAN REED Witney 31-Mar-19 1:43.01 80-84

200 400 INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY 200
18-24| |JOSH HARROP Oxford 24-Oct-15 2:20.12 ||JOSEPH CANLAN-SHA\ Oxford 24-Oct-09 2:27.38 ||ALAN MERRY CMK 01-Nov-02 2:25.77 ||JOSEPH CANLAN-SHAW Oxford 25-Oct-09 4:30.07 |[JOSEPH CANLAN-SHA\ Oxford 30-Oct-11 1:53.34 18-24
25-29] |DANIEL MORGAN Avylesbury 25-Oct-19 2:07.35 ||CHRISTOPHER AUST  Oxford 28-Oct-11 2:26.81 ||IAN BECK Witney pre. 1994 2:08.24 ||CHRISTOPHER MARSH Oxford 29-Oct-11 5:01.35 ||IAN BECK Witney  22-Oct-95 1:57.43 25-29
30-34| |JOSEPH CANLAN-SHAW Oxford 28-Apr-18 2:11.44 ||IAN SURRAGE Kidlington 27-Oct-18 2:23.37 ||IAN BECK Witney 20-Jul-96 Gb 2:05.73 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 25-Oct-09 4:46.33 |JIAN BECK Witney 23-Oct-96 1:55.35 30-34
35-39] |DAVID DENNY Oxford  26-Apr-13 2:15.19 ||PETER WILLIAMS Kidlington 27-Oct-17 2:30.16 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 26-Nov-11 2:10.54 J|DAVID DENNY Oxford 29-Oct-11 4:45.95 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford  13-Apr-14 1:59.97 35-39
40-44 DAVID DENNY Oxford 28-Oct-17 2:15.47 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 25-Oct-19 2:37.57 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 26-Oct-18 2:11.60 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 28-Oct-17 4:46.13 ||DAVID DENNY Oxford 22-Apr-18 2:00.58 40-44
45-49| |NICHOLAS BRIDGE Oxford  24-Oct-15 2:22.90 ||TOM MORROW CMK 30-Oct-04 2:47.20 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 07-Jul-13 2:39.84 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 24-Oct-14 5:23.94 ||NICHOLAS BRIDGE Oxford  23-Oct-15 2:09.18 || 45-49
50-54 MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford  07-Jul-18 2:43.25 MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 27-Oct-17 2:48.69 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 25-Oct-19 2:39.94 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford 28-Oct-16 5:29.85 ||MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford  23-Apr-17 2:16.68 50-54
55-59] |ROMAN WALCZAK Oxford 01-Mar-08 2:50.80 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 27-Oct-12 2:51.56 ||DAVID HALL Witney 09-May-98 3:46.19 ||DAVID HALL Witney  06-Jun-99 7:59.75 ||NIGEL WOODS CMK 01-Apr-17 2:31.92 55-59
60-64 MICHAEL WHITEHEAD  Aylesbury 25-Oct-19 2:57.62 ||TOM MORROW Oxford 21-Apr-17 2:55.23 ||DAVID HALL Oxford 29-Oct-04 3:53.81 ||DAVID HALL Oxford 31-Oct-04 8:15.99 ||BRIAN REED Witney 06-Feb-00 2:45.28 60-64
65-69] |CHRIS SCOTCHER Oxford  06-May-11 3:44.59 ||BRIAN REED Oxford 26-Oct-02 3:40.90 ||DAVID HALL Oxford 21-Sep-07 3:54.79 ||DAVID HALL Oxford 27-0Oct-07 7:58.90 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  26-Oct-02 2:49.75 65-69
70-74 DAVID HALL Witney 26-Oct-12 4:04.92 BRIAN REED Oxford 29-Apr-07 4:04.22 ||DAVID HALL Witney 15-Jul-12 4:05.87 ||DAVID HALL Witney  15-Jul-12 8:31.99 ||BRIAN REED Oxford  20-Oct-07 3:13.30 70-74
75-79 DAVID HALL Witney 13-May-17 4:17.21 BRIAN REED Oxford  15-Jul-12 3:16.83 75-79
80-84 80-84

400
NEIL AGIUS Oxford  24-Oct-09 4:04.96 18-24
IAN BECK Witney 22-Oct-93 4:08.41 25-29
MENS RELAYS MIXED MEDLEY DAVID DENNY Oxford  30-Oct-10 4:18.17 30-34
DAVID DENNY Oxford 19-Apr-15 4:13.06 35-39
DAVID DENNY Oxford  25-Oct-19 4:16.57 40-44
4 x 50 FREESTYLE 4 x50 MEDLEY 4 x50 MEDLEY NICHOLAS BRIDGE ~ Oxford 22-Nov-15 4:39.86 || 45-a9

72 + CITY OF OXFORD 0 21-Nov-10 1:58.46 ||CITY OF OXFORD 29-Oct-11 1:46.43 ||CITY OF OXFORD 25-Oct-19 2:00.08 72 + MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford  28-Oct-16 4:51.26 50-54
100 +| |CITY OF OXFORD 0 21-Nov-10 1:59.14 ||KIDLINGTON 28-Oct-16 1:43.79 ||CITY OF OXFORD 29-Oct-11 1:59.33 | 100 + NIGEL WOODS CMK 01-Apr-17 5:21.47 55-59
120 + CITY OF MILTON KEYN 0O 03-Nov-02 1:57.81 KIDLINGTON 25-Oct-19 1:44.89 ||CITY OF OXFORD 29-Oct-11 1:58.78 | 120 + BRIAN REED Witney 08-May-98 6:06.53 60-64
160 +| |CITY OF MILTON KEYN O 29-Oct-06 2:01.55 ||KIDLINGTON 25-Oct-19 1:55.67 ||CITY OF OXFORD 27-Oct-07 2:00.97 | 160 + BRIAN REED Witney 16-May-03 6:21.66 65-69
200 + CITY OF MILTON KEYN O 15-May-04 2:27.31 ||CITY OF OXFORD 27-Oct-01 2:19.04 |[|CITY OF OXFORD 28-Oct-18 2:10.54 | 200 + DAVID HALL Witney 27-Oct-12 6:49.31 70-74
240 +| |BANBURY 0 22-Sep-19 3:08.34 CITY OF OXFORD 27-Oct-07 2:37.90 | 240 + DAVID HALL Witney 13-May-17 6:55.74 75-79
260 + 260 + 80-84

800
OXON & N BUCKS CLUBS NEIL AGIUS Maxwell 23-Oct-09 8:44.20 18-24
4 x 100 FREESTYLE 4 x 100 MEDLEY 4 x 100 MEDLEY ABINGDON NICK ROBINSON CMK 24-Jul-98 9-33.80 || 25-29

72 + CITY OF MILTON KEYNES 28-Oct-11 3:32.85 ||CITY OF OXFORD 29-Oct-11 3:56.00 [|CITY OF OXFORD 28-Oct-16 4:23.53 72+ AYLESBURY DAVID DENNY Oxford  31-Oct-10 8:58.64 30-34
100 +| |KIDLINGTON 28-Oct-16 3:31.62 ||KIDLINGTON 28-Oct-16 3:49.33 100 + BANBURY DAVID DENNY Oxford  25-Oct-15 8:47.12 35-39
120 +| |BICESTER 28-Oct-18 3:40.49 ||KIDLINGTON 25-Oct-19 3:51.22 |[|CITY OF OXFORD 25-Oct-13 5:29.41 | 120+ BICESTER DAVID DENNY Oxford  29-Oct-17 8:38.87 40-44
160 +| |CITY OF OXFORD 24-Oct-14 3:45.30 ||CITY OF OXFORD 24-Oct-14 4:09.41 ||CITY OF OXFORD 29-Oct-11 BR 4:30.67 | 160 + BLETCHLEY MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford  25-Oct-15 9:48.90 || 45-49
200 + CITY OF OXFORD 28-Oct-17 4:52.96 | 200 + BOURNE END MATTHEW GOMEZ Oxford  29-Oct-17 9:52.66 50-54
240 + 240 + BUCKINGHAM NIGEL WOODS CMK 08-Jul-17 11:21.26 55-59
260 + 260 + DibcoT BRIAN REED Oxford  01-Dec-01 13:39.29 60-64

KIDLINGTON DAVID HALL Oxford  21-Jul-07 13:23.48 65-69
MAXWELL DAVID HALL Witney 14-Jul-12 14:06.18 70-74
4 X200 FREESTYLE MILTON KEYNES DAVID HALL Witney 26-Oct-18  14:22.42 ||75-79

72 + CITY OF OXFORD 0 29-Oct-11 8:15.93 NEWPORT PAGNELL 80-84
100 +| |KIDLINGTON 0 28-Oct-16 7:57.72 CITY OF OXFORD 1500
120 +| |KIDLINGTON 0 25-Oct-19 8:04.89 STANTONBURY NEIL AGIUS Maxwell 23-Oct-09 17:47.77 18-24
160 + WANTAGE IAN BECK Witney pre. 1993 16:45.46 25-29
200 + WITNEY CHRIS JOHANSEN Oxford  23-Oct-15 17:46.93 30-34
240 + DAVID DENNY Oxford 21-Nov-15 16:56.83 35-39
260 + DAVID DENNY Oxford  27-Oct-17 16:37.34 || 40-44

27/06/2020 14.49 ANDREW CARR Oxford  25-Oct-13 18:41.97 || 45-49

. NIGEL WOODS N.Pagnel 26-Nov-16 21:15.40 50-54

NIGEL WOODS CMK 24-Nov-18 22:05.68 55-59

BRIAN REED Oxford 01-Dec-01 25:42.35 60-64

H H s H DAVID HALL Oxford 24-Nov-07 25:34.15 65-69

Masters County Records can only be achieved in Official Masters Open Events and Competitions DAVID HaLL Witney sanovts 90 l500a
A record time achieved by a Master Swimmer in any other event will not be deemed as acceptable DAVID HALL Witney 26:0ct18 - 26:52.67 | 7579




Officials’ Report 7t" July 2020

| hope everyone remains safe and well.

We have had a memo to ensure that ALL Swimming technical Officials are registered members of a Swim
England club

1. Officials, are just like any member of your club and must be registered/fee paid annually as a CAT3.

2. Details of officials that move to another club, during the year, must be notified to Swim England
and your County Officials Co-ordinator to ensure, insurance cover and licencing awareness.

3. Officials qualifications do not lapse, but their License (4 years) and membership (annually) does.
Swim England/loS/Region deal with licenses, but club must deal with membership.

4. The consequences could be disastrous for swimmers when; non-licenced/non-qualified/non-
registered officials, operating at ANY meet.
Such instances could invalidate the meet and thus "swimmers rankings times" registration and all
could be withdrawn/deleted.

There has been correspondence with Region regarding training for Old Style J1s and Referees who have
been adversely affected by the closure of pools.

Plan for Assessing Old Style J1 trainees:
For those with Completed Workbooks

1. Course leaders identify EVERY old J1 trainee that has fully completed their workbook with
ALL Competencies signed off.

2. Provided they have completed Contemporary Issues; and can provide a copy of their
certificate/screenshot; plus their Course Leader has completed their own review and signed
them off as "Ready for Assessment", then these candidates send their workbooks to me as
County Co-ordinator.

3. lwill then review each workbook and
1. if | am satisfied with all entries, answers to questions, etc and the Referees that have
signed off the Competencies;
- pass and notify Swim England to register their assessment complete.
- send workbook back with a Judge Level 1 certificate.

2. if not satisfied with any aspect of the training, as mentioned above;
- workbook is returned to trainee with a message to contact their Course Leader
ASAP.
- Course Leader is contacted and given the reasons for not giving "automatic pass"
and to ask them to assist trainee to rectify these ASAP.

The following correspondence has been sent to all trainee Referees and their tutors.

Referee Exams 2020:
May 2020 examination — has been cancelled and it is planned that this will now take place on the Saturday

1



7th November, should there be a further requirement to postpone this further, candidates will be
informed as soon as it is practicable to do so.

November 2020 exam — It is currently planned that this will still take place on Saturday 7t November.
Those due to sit the exam for the first time can still do so without the requirement to complete all
elements of their poolside training log. However, for those successful in the November examination they
must then complete their poolside training log to a satisfactory standard, before but they attempt their
final practical assessment.

First time candidates can defer the exam to May 2021 (without penalty) if they feel they are not prepared
enough to sit the exam in November.

Please look out for emails from your tutors in September/October with regards to this process.

Referee Training Applications 2021 (only)

Due to the extended break from the pool, the requirement for the number of hours prior to applying has
been removed for this intake, however it is expected that the candidate has completed these hours,
alongside the practical training elements for the referee course, prior to sitting the exam in November
2021.

New Style J1s Online Training

There has been a disappointing uptake of this course throughout the County with most current vouchers
being issued to members of just 1 club. | would urge all clubs to continue to encourage parents to become
involved, this online training is very simple and can be complete in 2-3 hours maximum.

There have been some requests County funding for people who just want to complete the online training.
We have taken the decision that vouchers will only be issued to trainees who have the intention of
completing both the theory and practical elements of the course and continue to support their club and
the County as officials. If someone wants to continue with just the theory element this is possible but
would have to be funded by the individual or club. We acknowledge that there will inevitably be those who
having started or even completed the training decide not to continue to work as an official.

Karen Underwood

Officials’ Coordinator



Swim England

South East

Oxfordshire & North Buckinghamshire Meeting — July 2020

COVID 19 — Update — return to the Swimming Pool

Swim England has published its comprehensive Return to Pools Guidance ahead of the Government easing the
current lockdown measures. Five detailed documents have been created and are based on the latest scientific advice
and Government guidelines. https://www.swimming.org/swimengland/pool-return-quidance-documents/

The documents are being continuously updated. The changes that are made between each version can be found at
the back of each document. We are still waiting for government to publish a date when swimming pools can open.

Swim Mark

At the June SwimMark panel the following clubs maintained their accreditation; 4 Shires SC, Abingdon Vale SC, City
of Oxford SC, Maxwell SC, Thame SC. Henley Synchronised SC lapsed on their accreditation, we believe that they
will be closing the club.

The following clubs are due to be submitting evidence for the September SwimMark Panel; Banbury SC, Buckingham
Swans, Kidlington and Gosford SC and Wantage White Horse SC. The deadline for evidence is the 15" August.

Wavepower 2020-2023 has now been published. The relevant SwimMark templates have been amended on the portal
for use.

Stronger Affiliation
Clubs are now able to upload their evidence onto the portal. As part of this process we are encouraging clubs to
update their constitutions now and start to upload onto the Portal.

The following ONB clubs still need to update their constitutions we believe;
e Henley SC
e  Oxford University WPC

The following table explains where every club is currently with Stronger Affiliation.

South East have not
been able to get a
response from

South East have had
positive contact with

Clubs with access to
portal

Clubs started to
upload onto portal

Clubs completed
Stronger Affiliation

Henley SC

City of Oxford Water
Polo Club

Henley Leisure
Swimming Club

Bourne End SC

Witney Water Polo
Club

Oxford University
WPC

InSync - Milton
Keynes
Synchronised SC

Oxford University SC

Oxford Brookes
University SC

Wantage Youth SC

Henley Synchronised Swimming club — Considering folding at the end of the year.

If you do have any contact info about Henley SC or Oxford University WPC please do let me know so we can help/
support them going forward.

The next workshop is planned for the 3 August 7pm, login information is available from
Kristie.jarrett@southeastswimming.org

South East Training/ Workshops

e Time to Listen course have gone online — Booking Page - https://www.southeastswimming.org/time-to-

listen-training/

e Para Swimming Workshops - An Introduction to Physical Literacy and Introduction to Classification & Para
Pathway — Booking Page - https://www.southeastswimming.org/para-swimming/para-swimming-online-

workshops/



https://www.swimming.org/swimengland/pool-return-guidance-documents/
mailto:Kristie.jarrett@southeastswimming.org
https://www.southeastswimming.org/time-to-listen-training/
https://www.southeastswimming.org/time-to-listen-training/
https://www.southeastswimming.org/para-swimming/para-swimming-online-workshops/
https://www.southeastswimming.org/para-swimming/para-swimming-online-workshops/

e Team Manager Training gone online — next TM1 date with space is Tuesday 4" August - Booking Page -
https://www.southeastswimming.org/workforce/team-managers/

e Team Manager update for June is now live - https://www.southeastswimming.org/wp-
content/uploads/2020/06/Team-manager-Update-June-2020.pdf

Coach Workshops

Over the past few months the region has been running a number of coach and chair meetings in order to support
clubs during this time.

We have also delivered six swimming specific technical workshops. The presentations and videos can be found on the
website; https://www.southeastswimming.org/swimming/conferences-and-workshops/
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